

No. 24-8024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF GOVERNORS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
No. 1:22-CV-00125, Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jonathan K. Youngwood
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
jyoungwood@stblaw.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICI STATEMENT1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. Federal Reserve Banks’ Discretion Over Access To Federal Reserve Bank Master Accounts and Services Is Essential to Their Ability to Manage Risks to Themselves and the Financial System.....4

 A. The FRA Entrusts Federal Reserve Banks with Protecting the Stability of the U.S. Financial System4

 B. The Risks Associated with Master Account and Financial Services Access Make the Discretion to Deny Such Access Essential.....7

 1. Federal Reserve Banks Manage Credit Risk by Denying Master Account Access.....9

 2. Federal Reserve Banks Exercise Discretion Over Reserve Bank Master Accounts and Financial Services to Protect the U.S. Financial System from Illicit Activity11

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 932 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Banco San Juan Internacional, Inc. v. FRB of N.Y.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Berini v. FRB</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (E.D. Mo. 2005)	6
<i>Custodia Bank, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bd. of Governors</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76822 (D. Wyo. Mar. 29, 2024)	4
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Mnuchin</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Fed. Res. Bank v. Metrocentre Improv. Dist. #1</i> , 657 F.2d 183 (8th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis v. Metrocentre Improvement Dist.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. Ark. 1980)	1
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>PayServices Bank v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of San Francisco</i> , 2024 WL 1347094 (D. Idaho Mar. 30, 2024)	17
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 906 F.Supp.2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 320 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2003)	14

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2211
 12 U.S.C. § 2222
 12 U.S.C. § 248a(b)8
 12 U.S.C. § 29013
 12 U.S.C. § 3422

Regulations

49 Fed. Reg. 13186 (1984)7
 87 Fed. Reg. 51,099 (Aug. 19, 2022)..... 9, 10, 14
 Policy on Payments System Risk, 73 Fed. Reg. 12417 (Mar. 7, 2008)..... 11, 12

Regulatory Materials

Off. of Terrorist Financing and Financial Crimes, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, 2022 National Money Laundering Risk Assessment (3d ed. Feb. 2022)16
 Off. of the Comptroller of Currency, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Comptroller’s Handbook (Sept. 2019)11
 Banking Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 66-73, 48 Stat. 162 (1933).....6
 Bd. of Governors, Discount Window Lending (Jun. 28, 2024)11
 Bd. of Governors, Federal Reserve Policy on Payment System Risk (as amended July 20, 2023)10
 Bd. of Governors, Reserve Maintenance Manual: Account Structure (Nov. 19, 2018).....12
 Bd. of Governors, The Twelve Federal Reserve Districts (Apr. 24, 2017)2
 Department of Treasury, *Illicit Finance Risk Assessment of Non-Fungible Tokens* at 1 (May 2024)13

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub.
L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....7

Federal Reserve Act of 1913, Pub. L. No. 63-43, ch. 6, 38 Stat. 2516

THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, *The Fed Explained: What the
Central Bank Does* (11th ed. Aug. 2021)8
